

PMB

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3612 OF 2021

Digitally
signed by
PRADNYA
MAKARAND
BHOGALE
Date:
2022.02.05
10:01:55
+0530

Sandeep Arora

..Petitioner

VS.

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited
and ors.

..Respondents

Mr. Sanjay Singhvi, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Ghanashyam
Thombare for petitioner.

Mr. Lancy D'Souza a/w Ms. Deepika Agarwal i/b. Mr. V.M.
Parkar for respondent nos.1 and 3 to 6.

Ms. Harsha Asnani i/b. The Law Point for respondent no.8.

**CORAM : DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ &
M. S. KARNIK, J.**

DATE : FEBRUARY 4, 2022

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **March 4, 2022.**
2. Mr. Lancy D'Souza, learned advocate waives notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 3 to 6. Ms. Harsha Asnani, learned advocate waives notice on behalf of the respondent no. 8.
3. Let reply affidavit be filed by the respondents by two weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed by a week thereafter.

4. The petitioner's advocate on record is granted liberty to urge additional grounds by making appropriate amendment in the relevant portion of the writ petition.

5. Let such amendment be carried out by tomorrow. Corresponding amendment must be carried out in the copies of the writ petition supplied to Mr. D'Souza and Ms. Asnani.

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)